



Special City Council Meeting
Volga City Hall – 226 Kasan Ave & Via Zoom
Monday, January 23, 2022
12:00 p.m.

AGENDA

Zoom Link: <https://zoom.us/j/98205790222?pwd=OU5PaFVrRlpOYIE2Wjg2eWtTZG5PQT09>

1. CALL TO ORDER
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
3. ROLL CALL _____ Mayor Randy Santema _____ Ken Fideler _____ Bev Cotton _____ Stacy Sahr
_____ Kelly VanderWal _____ Matt Jaquet _____ Doug Wermedal
4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
5. Wells & Transmission Line Project
 - a. Update – Bid Tabulation Results – Pat Carey, Banner Associates
 - b. Discussion/Action – Award Lowest Responsible Bidder Contingent on DANR Approval
6. ADJOURN



Banner Associates, Inc.
409 22nd Avenue South
Brookings, SD 57006
Tel 605.692.6342
Toll Free 855.323.6342
www.bannerassociates.com

January 19, 2023

Michael Schulte – City Administrator
City of Volga
226 Kasan Avenue
Volga, South Dakota 57071

Re: Award Recommendation – Well Field and Transmission Line Expansion - 2023
BAI. No. 23813.00.00

Dear Michael:

Attached hereto is one (1) copy of the Certified Bid Tabulation for the Well Field and Transmission Line Expansion project. Bids were received and opened on January 17, 2023 for the unit price base bid project. There were no Bid Alternates or Addendums. There were three bids opened that ranged from \$721,172.752 to \$758,695.00. The low bid was submitted by Meyer Services, Inc. from Volga.

Documentation submitted with the Bid appears to be in order. Meyer Services, Inc. is the low, responsive, responsible Bidder for the Council to consider for award of the Project.

If the Council chooses to award the Contract, they should do so contingent on DANR concurrence / approval.

We look forward to our continued work on this project. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office.

Sincerely,

Pat Carey, PE
Banner Associates, Inc.

Encl. Certified Bid Tabulation



Bid Results

PROJECT Volga Well Field and Transmission Line Expansion - 2023
LOCATION Volga, South Dakota
DATE January 17, 2023

BAI NO 23813.00

Certified By: Pat Carey, PE
Date: 1/18/2023

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION OF WORK AND MATERIALS	QTY	UNIT	Engineer's Estimate		Meyer Services, Inc. 10% Bid Bond		Premier Contracting, LLC 10% Bid Bond		605 Companies, Inc. 10% Bid Bond	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
1	Mobilization	1	Lump Sum	\$28,000.00	\$28,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$70,000.00	\$70,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00
2	Surface Restoration	1	Lump Sum	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$13,500.00	\$13,500.00
3	Concrete Pad at Well	2	Each	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,100.00	\$4,200.00	\$1,900.00	\$3,800.00	\$1,650.00	\$3,300.00
4	Drilling Permanent Well Hole	111	LF	\$150.00	\$16,650.00	\$445.00	\$49,395.00	\$224.00	\$24,864.00	\$275.00	\$30,525.00
5	12" Well Casing	111	LF	\$100.00	\$11,100.00	\$125.00	\$13,875.00	\$157.00	\$17,427.00	\$175.00	\$19,425.00
6	12" Stainless Steel Screen (Including Blind Screen Length)	20	LF	\$250.00	\$5,000.00	\$750.00	\$15,000.00	\$369.00	\$7,380.00	\$300.00	\$6,000.00
7	Selected Silica Gravel Pack	69	LF	\$75.00	\$5,175.00	\$57.00	\$3,933.00	\$163.00	\$11,247.00	\$237.00	\$16,353.00
8	Bentonite Seal	10	LF	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$905.00	\$9,050.00	\$68.00	\$680.00	\$250.00	\$2,500.00
9	Concrete Grout Seal	20	LF	\$100.00	\$2,000.00	\$440.00	\$8,800.00	\$90.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,250.00	\$25,000.00
10	Development of Well	12	Hrs	\$500.00	\$6,000.00	\$1,250.00	\$15,000.00	\$336.00	\$4,032.00	\$1,250.00	\$15,000.00
11	Pitless Adapter Unit	2	Each	\$15,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$28,500.00	\$57,000.00	\$30,156.00	\$60,312.00	\$34,000.00	\$68,000.00
12	Submersible Well Pump (20 Hp)	2	Each	\$10,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$13,650.00	\$27,300.00	\$12,500.00	\$25,000.00	\$14,025.00	\$28,050.00
13	6" Dia. PVC Column Pipe and Fittings	99	LF	\$55.00	\$5,445.00	\$88.50	\$8,761.50	\$98.00	\$9,702.00	\$140.00	\$13,860.00
14	Test Pumping	24	Hrs	\$300.00	\$7,200.00	\$520.00	\$12,480.00	\$224.00	\$5,376.00	\$262.00	\$6,288.00
15	Miscellaneous Well Requirements	1	Lump Sum	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,820.00	\$20,820.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$53,000.00	\$53,000.00
16	Well Site Piping and Well Meter Pits	1	Lump Sum	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$74,475.00	\$74,475.00	\$72,500.00	\$72,500.00	\$70,000.00	\$70,000.00
17	12" Dia. PVC Watermain	2141	LF	\$85.00	\$181,985.00	\$110.00	\$235,510.00	\$108.00	\$231,228.00	\$103.00	\$220,523.00
18	6" Dia. PVC Watermain	10	LF	\$85.00	\$850.00	\$67.00	\$670.00	\$55.00	\$550.00	\$62.00	\$620.00
19	12"x12" D.I. M.J. Tee	3	Each	\$1,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$2,900.00	\$8,700.00	\$2,100.00	\$6,300.00
20	12" D.I. M.J. Plug	2	Each	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$995.00	\$1,990.00	\$600.00	\$1,200.00	\$775.00	\$1,550.00
21	12"x6" D.I. M.J. Tee	1	Each	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$2,090.00	\$2,090.00	\$2,200.00	\$2,200.00	\$1,700.00	\$1,700.00
22	6" D.I. M.J. Gate Valve	1	Each	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$2,760.00	\$2,760.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,700.00	\$2,700.00
23	Fire Hydrant	1	Each	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$7,660.00	\$7,660.00	\$5,900.00	\$5,900.00	\$7,750.00	\$7,750.00
24	Tracer Wire	2151	LF	\$0.50	\$1,075.50	\$0.75	\$1,613.25	\$0.35	\$752.85	\$1.00	\$2,151.00
25	Connect to Existing 12"x6" D.I. M.J. Tee	1	Lump Sum	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,865.00	\$1,865.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,175.00	\$1,175.00
26	Allowance No. 1 - Well Control Panels	1	Lump Sum	\$83,425.00	\$83,425.00	\$83,425.00	\$83,425.00	\$83,425.00	\$83,425.00	\$83,425.00	\$83,425.00
				Total =	\$497,105.50	Total =	\$721,172.75	Total =	\$722,075.85	Total =	\$758,695.00